without complying with the environmental clearance conditions. Notably, on 25th July 2013, it 
imposed compensation worth Taka 2,00,000 (Two Lakhs taka only) for causing severe damage 
to the environment and surroundings of Halda river. The Paper Mill was penalized on 
03/03/2014 with Tk. 1,15,63,200 (One crore fifteen lakhs sixty-three thousand two hundred taka 
only) by the enforcement team of the environmental headquarters after finding on 25/02/2014 
that untreated liquid wastes are discharged from the said mill to Halda river. In the same year, on 

18th November of 2014, the mill was fined with Tk. 7,98,710 (Seven lakhs ninety-eight thousand 
seven hundred and ten taka only) by the Enforcement Team of the Department of Environment 
for polluting the river.  

On 18th February 2016, the Department of Environment imposed Tk. 7,36,000 (Seven lakhs 
thirty-six thousand taka only), by Chittagong Metropolitan Office, for not using ETP and 
discharging the untreated wastes into the surrounding. In the same year, on 8th November, the 
mill was fined with Tk. 1,96,000 (One lakh ninety-six thousand taka only) for the same reason. 
Chittagong Laboratory tested the samples of refined liquid wastes and found the results beyond 
the acceptable standard. Therefore, on 28/05/2018, a compensation of Tk. 57600 (Fifty-seven 
thousand six hundred taka only 57,600) was imposed. A year later, on 10/06/2019, the 
Chittagong Metropolitan Office imposed a fine of Tk. 20,00,000 (Twenty lakhs taka only) for 
pollution due to environmental management errors.  

Lastly, on 14/08/2019, during the spot inspection, Hathazari Upazila Nirbahi Officer reported